

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUL 18 2011
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-1512

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HON. JAMES DEWEESE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael T. Honohan
Cooperating Counsel
Counsel of Record
James L. Hardiman
Legal Director
Carrie L. Davis
Staff Counsel
**American Civil Liberties Union
of Ohio Foundation, Inc.**
Max Wohl Civil Liberties Center
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
Phone: 216-472-2220
Fax: 216-472-2210
mhonohan@acluohio.org

July 18, 2011

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED LONG- STANDING PRINCIPLES OF LAW TO FIND THAT THE ACLU HAD STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PETITIONER'S COURTROOM DISPLAY UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	4
A. The Lower Courts in this case correctly recognized that the ACLU of Ohio has organizational standing to sue for relief on behalf of its members who are injured by Judge DeWeese's religious display.	4
B. The decision of the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals in this case is not in conflict with previous decisions of the Supreme Court on standing.	5

II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE LAW AND EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE THAT JUDGE DEWEESE'S COURTROOM DISPLAY VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	11
A. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the law to the facts of the present case in reaching its conclusion that the DeWeese display violates the Establishment Clause.	11
B. The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals correctly found religious purpose in this case, based on all the evidence relevant to the present display. Contrary to Petitioner's assertion, the Court of Appeals did not apply an "indelible taint" approach, ignoring this Court's admonition in <i>McCreary</i>	13
C. The Court of Appeals' decision that the poster violates the endorsement test is consistent with Supreme Court decisions	19
D. In the final analysis the issue of whether the Sixth Circuit's holding, that the courtroom poster violates the establishment clause is correct, is not suitable or appropriate for review under a writ of certiorari.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty., Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6 th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>ACLU Neb Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8 th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cnty., Ky.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6 th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438, <i>affd.</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .	6, 16, 18
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6 th Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 545 U.S. 1152 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6 th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9 th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	12
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8, 20

<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 F.3d 274 (5 th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	12
<i>Freedom From Rel. Found. v. Obama</i> , _ F.3d _, 2011 WL 1405156 (7 th Cir. Apr. 14, 2011)	6
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10, 12, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	12, 13, 16
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	6, 10
<i>Steele Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6, 10, 11

<i>Sullivan v. Syracuse Hous. Auth.</i> , 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	6, 11
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomindale Pub. Sch.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6 th Cir. 1994)	8
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	21, 22
Other	
<i>The Oxford Companion to SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (Oxford Press, Copyright, 1992)	20
